



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CCSB FINANCIAL CORP.,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

DEANN M. TOTTA, LAURIE
MORRISSEY, CHASE WATSON, AND
PARK G.P., INC.

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellees.

No. 424-2022

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-0173

APPELLANT CCSB FINANCIAL CORP.'S REPLY BRIEF

MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER

COLEMAN & GOGGIN

Kevin J. Connors (#2135)

kjconnors@mdwcg.com

Aaron E. Moore (#6739)

aemoore@mdwcg.com

1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600

P.O. Box 8888

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8888

Tel.: (302) 552-4367

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant CCSB Financial Corp.

Dated: January 13, 2022

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP

Michael H. McGinley (Pro Hac Vice)

michael.mcginley@dechert.com

Richard S. Horvath Jr. (#4558) (Pro Hac Vice)

richard.horvath@dechert.com

Stuart T. Steinberg (Pro Hac Vice)

stuart.steinberg@dechert.com

Cira Centre

2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104

Tel: (215) 994-4000

**KAUFMAN DOLOWICH
& VOLUCK, LLP**

Brett A. Scher (Pro Hac Vice)

bscher@kdvlaw.com

Patrick M. Kennell (Pro Hac Vice)

pkennell@kdvlaw.com

40 Exchange Place – 20th Floor

New York, New York 10005

Tel: (212) 485-9600

**MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER
COLEMAN & GOGGIN**

Kevin J. Connors (#2135)

kjconnors@mdwecg.com

Aaron E. Moore (#6739)

aemoore@mdwecg.com

1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600

P.O. Box 8888

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8888

Tel.: (302) 552-4367

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellant
CCSB Financial Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE TO THE BOARD’S APPLICATION OF THE VOTING LIMITATION.	4
II. THE BOARD APPROPRIATELY APPLIED THE VOTING LIMITATION. 11	
A. <i>UNOCAL</i> APPLIES, AND THE BOARD’S ACTION PASSES THAT TEST.	11
1. IN SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES, DELAWARE COURTS HAVE REJECTED <i>BLASIUS</i> AND APPLIED <i>UNOCAL</i>	11
2. THE BOARD’S APPLICATION OF THE VOTING LIMITATION WAS PROPER UNDER <i>UNOCAL</i>	15
B. EVEN IF <i>BLASIUS</i> APPLIES, THE BOARD’S ACTION SATISFIES THAT STANDARD.	17
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S CONCLUSION THAT THE JOHNSON GROUP WAS NOT “ACTING IN CONCERT” WAS LEGALLY UNSOUND AND FACTUALLY ERRONEOUS.	19
A. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO APPLY THE CORRECT DEFINITION OF “ACTING IN CONCERT.”	19
B. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY EFFECTIVELY REQUIRING CCSB TO PROVE THAT DEW AND JOHNSON WERE “ACTING IN CONCERT.”	22
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING APPELLEES FEES BECAUSE APPELLEES CONFERRED NO BENEFIT ON CCSB.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006).....	4
<i>Blasius Indus. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989).....	6, 7
<i>Delman v. Gigacquisitions3, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 29325 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2023)	9, 10
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	8
<i>In re Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 705 (Del. Ch. 2001)	4
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001).....	10
<i>Hill Stores Co. v. Bozic</i> , 769 A.2d 88 (Del. Ch. 2000)	13
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	6
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Poliak</i> <i>v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3 617 (Del. 2013).....	25

<i>Koval v. Peoples</i> , 431 A.2d 1284 (Del. Super. Ct. 1981).....	19
<i>Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corporation</i> , 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Lindquist & Vennum v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 103 F.3d 1409 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co. Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021).....	4
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	7
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	12
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	15
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	14
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir.1982).....	20
<i>Yucaipa Am. All. Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	16, 17

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)8
8 Del. C. § 122(17)8
8 Del. C. § 152.....8
8 Del. C. § 253.....10
Change in Bank Control Act of 1978,
12 U.S.C § 1817(j)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 225.41(b)(3)21
12 C.F.R. § 225.41(d)(1)19
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....15
